The Impact of Heat Waves on Transport Volumes
in an Urban Emergency Medical Services System:
A Retrospective Review
Ricky C. Kue, MD, MPH, FACEP; K. Sophia Dyer, MD, FACEP
Boston Emergency Medical Services, Boston,
Massachusetts USA
Correspondence:
Ricky C. Kue, MD

using the Association of Public Safety Communications Officials
(APCO) Institute Emergency Medical Dispatch Guidecards.
Examples of typical EMS call type codes entered into the CAD
by call-takers and their meanings are provided in Table 1. The
type of response (BLS only or dual BLS/ALS response) is based
on the initial type code assigned to the call. For example, a high
priority call would require a dual ALS/BLS response due to
higher acuity conditions, such as chest pain due to cardiac
etiology, significant cardiac medical history, or syncopal event,
whereas a lower priority medical call would get an initial BLS
response (cough, flu-like or cold symptoms, etc). The CAD
system assists call-takers in dispatching appropriate resources
based on the initial information and tracks data such as the initial
call type code, caller information, types of resources dispatched,
Call Type Code Explanation
ALARMM Activation of a medical alarm manually by patient
ASSIST Patient without any obvious injury requesting EMS assistance back into bed, wheelchair, etc
CARDIS Cardiac disorder, syncope, chest pain
CARST Cardiac arrest
DIFFBR Difficulty breathing age . 501 history of emphysema, associated chest pain, cardiac disease history, etc
EMSINV Unknown nature of emergency but caller is conscious
HEAT Heat cramps or heat exhaustion
ILL1/ILL2/ILL3 General medical illness, dispatch level depends on acuity of condition at time of call
REQE Request for EMS by another agency
RESP1/RESP2 Respiratory distress age,50 or no other critical factors
SEIZ1/SEIZ2/SEIZ3 Seizure, acuity level depends on current activity, associated critical factors or if patient is post-ictal
STROKE Suspected stroke patient
UNCONS Patient unconscious at time of call
UNKEMS Unknown nature of EMS call, cannot verify patient’s condition or level of consciousness
Kue & 2013 Prehospital and Disaster Medicine